NHS Trust is the lessee.

111

Note 14.1 Intangible assets - 2018/19

Software
licences

Development
expenditure

Other
(purchased) Total

£000 £000 £000 £000
Valuation / gross cost at 1 April 2018 - brought forward 1,780 - - 1,780

Additions 224 - - 224
Valuation / gross cost at 31 March 2019 2,004 - - 2,004

Amortisation at 1 April 2018 - brought forward 1,396 - - 1,396
Provided during the year 179 - - 179

Amortisation at 31 March 2019 1,575 - - 1,575

Net book value at 31 March 2019 429 - - 429
Net book value at 1 April 2018 384 - - 384

Note 14.2 Intangible assets - 2017/18

Software
licences

Development
expenditure

Other
(purchased) Total

£000 £000 £000 £000
Valuation / gross cost at 1 April 2017 - as previously
stated 1,772 - - 1,772

Prior period adjustments - - - -
Valuation / gross cost at 1 April 2017 - restated 1,772 - - 1,772

Transfers by absorption - - - -
Additions 16 - - 16
Reclassifications (8) - - (8)

Valuation / gross cost at 31 March 2018 1,780 - - 1,780

Amortisation at 1 April 2017 - as previously stated 1,177 - - 1,177
Prior period adjustments - - - -

112

Amortisation at 1 April 2017 - restated 1,177 - - 1,177
Transfers by absorption - - - -
Provided during the year 219 - - 219

Amortisation at 31 March 2018 1,396 - - 1,396

Net book value at 31 March 2018 384 - - 384
Net book value at 1 April 2017 595 - - 595

113

Note 15.1 Property, plant and equipment - 2018/19

Land
Buildings
excluding
dwellings

Assets under
construction

Plant &
machinery

Transport
equipment

Information
technology

Furniture &
fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Valuation/gross cost at 1 April 2018 - brought
forward 20,198 41,249 4,610 1,129 22 11,982 266 79,456

Transfers by absorption - - - - - - - -
Additions - 1,516 567 490 - 2,411 - 4,984
Impairments (349) (234) - - - - - (583)
Revaluations - 582 - - - - - 582
Reclassifications - 3,928 (4,181) 253 - - - -
Disposals / derecognition (560) (627) - - - - - (1,187)

Valuation/gross cost at 31 March 2019 19,289 46,414 996 1,872 22 14,393 266 83,252

Accumulated depreciation at 1 April 2018 -
brought forward - 8,165 - 385 22 7,686 200 16,458

Transfers by absorption - - - - - - - -
Provided during the year - 1,462 - 116 - 1,687 23 3,288

Accumulated depreciation at 31 March 2019 - 9,627 - 501 22 9,373 223 19,746

Net book value at 31 March 2019 19,289 36,787 996 1,371 - 5,020 43 63,506
Net book value at 1 April 2018 20,198 33,084 4,610 744 - 4,296 66 62,998

Note 15.2 Property, plant and equipment - 2017/18

Land

Buildings
excluding
dwellings

Assets under
construction

Plant &
machinery

Transport
equipment

Information
technology

Furniture &
fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Valuation / gross cost at 1 April 2017 - as
previously stated 20,639 39,482 1,541 802 22 10,834 266 73,586

Prior period adjustments - - - - - - - -
Valuation / gross cost at 1 April 2017 -
restated 20,639 39,482 1,541 802 22 10,834 266 73,586

Transfers by absorption (416) (1,113) - - - - - (1,529)

114

Additions - 14 3,069 327 - 1,216 - 4,626
Impairments (25) (367) - - - - - (392)
Reversals of impairments - - - - - - - -
Revaluations - 3,293 - - - - - 3,293
Reclassifications - - - - - 8 - 8
Disposals / derecognition - (60) - - - (76) - (136)

Valuation/gross cost at 31 March 2018 20,198 41,249 4,610 1,129 22 11,982 266 79,456

Accumulated depreciation at 1 April 2017 - as
previously stated - 7,092 - 251 20 5,962 174 13,499

Prior period adjustments - - - - - - - -
Accumulated depreciation at 1 April 2017 -
restated - 7,092 - 251 20 5,962 174 13,499

Transfers by absorption - (323) - - - - - (323)
Provided during the year - 1,396 - 134 2 1,724 26 3,282

Accumulated depreciation at 31 March 2018 - 8,165 - 385 22 7,686 200 16,458

Net book value at 31 March 2018 20,198 33,084 4,610 744 - 4,296 66 62,998
Net book value at 1 April 2017 20,639 32,390 1,541 551 2 4,872 92 60,087

115

Note 15.3 Property, plant and equipment financing - 2018/19

Land
Buildings
excluding
dwellings

Assets under
construction

Plant &
machinery

Information
technology

Furniture &
fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Net book value at 31 March 2019

Owned - purchased 19,289 35,302 996 1,371 5,020 38 62,016
Owned - donated - 1,485 - - - 5 1,490

NBV total at 31 March 2019 19,289 36,787 996 1,371 5,020 43 63,506

Note 15.4 Property, plant and equipment financing - 2017/18

Land
Buildings
excluding
dwellings

Assets under
construction

Plant &
machinery

Information
technology

Furniture &
fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Net book value at 31 March 2018

Owned - purchased 20,198 31,612 4,610 743 4,296 60 61,519
Owned - donated - 1,472 - 1 - 6 1,479

NBV total at 31 March 2018 20,198 33,084 4,610 744 4,296 66 62,998

116

Note 16 Revaluations of property, plant and equipment

The net increase in valuation for specialised properties was £1k (-£583k impairment and £582k increase in
revaluations); more detail is provided in the Statement of Changes in Taxpayers' Equity and Note 17.1 Property, plant
and equipment.

The current interim desk top valuation was undertaken by Mr David Boshier Chartered Surveyor, an independent and
experienced External Valuer of Boshier & Company, resulted in the values of the Trust's three specialised properties
being increased by 1.3% in line with current forecasts for 2018/19.  Forecast increases for both land and non